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(355th Session)


SENATE SECRETARIAT

————


“QUESTIONS FOR ORAL ANSWERS AND THEIR REPLIES”


to be asked at a sitting of the Senate to be held on Friday, the 7th November, 2025


*Question No. 32 Senator Shahadat Awan:

(Notice Received on 25/08/2025 at 10:10 AM) QID: 43119


Will the Minister for Human Rights be pleased to state the details of child care centers/institutions in the Islamabad Capital Territory along-with the details of financial assistance provided to them during the last five years with year wise break-up?


 Mr. Azam Nazeer Tarar: It is to state that within the Islamabad Capital Territory, the Child Protection Institute (CPI), working under the Ministry of Human Rights, is the primary government-managed institution providing care and protection to children in need as defined under the ICT Child Protection Act, 2018.


 Since its establishment 2021, CPI provided shelter to 512 vulnerable children. Year wise break-up of cases and budget of CPI is as under:
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*Question No. 33 Senator Syed Ali Zafar:

(Notice Received on 27/08/2025 at 1:48 PM) QID: 43533


Will the Minister for Water Resources be pleased to state whether it is a fact that a project to construct Swan Dam on Swan River to mitigate the flood disaster was initiated, if so, the detail thereof indicating also its present status and the time by which the same will be completed?


 Mr. Muhammad Mueen Wattoo:


*Question No. 34 Senator Syed Ali Zafar:

(Notice Received on 29/08/2025 at 10:43 AM) QID: 43550


Will the Minister for Law and Justice be pleased to state whether any legal forum exists at the Federal level to resolve issues of pensioners, if so, details thereof?


 Mr. Azam Nazeer Tarar:
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*Question No. 35 Senator Poonjo Bheel:

(Notice Received on 29/08/2025 at 3:59 PM) QID: 43558


Will the Minister for Water Resources be pleased to state the quantity of water discharged downstream to Sindh during the last five years, with year-wise break-up?


 Mr. Muhammad Mueen Wattoo:
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*Question No. 36 Senator Poonjo Bheel:

(Notice Received on 29/08/2025 at 4:00 PM) QID: 43559


Will the Minister for Water Resources be pleased to state the details of schemes for construction of small ponds and small dams launched by the Government in Tharparker, Sindh during the last five years indicating also the location, amount allocated, storage capacity and present status of each of the same?


 Mr. Muhammad Mueen Wattoo:
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*Question No. 37 Senator Syed Ali Zafar:

(Notice Received on 2/09/2025 at 10:51 AM) QID: 43574


Will the Minister for Law and Justice be pleased to state the details of fund allocated and utilized under Access to Justice program for provinces and ICT during the last 3 years with province wise breakup?


 Mr. Azam Nazeer Tarar:
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*Question No. 40 Senator Haji Hidayatullah Khan:

(Notice Received on 9/09/2025 at 12:12 PM) QID: 43026


Will the Minister for Human Rights be pleased to state the number of old age homes in Islamabad, in case there is no such establishment, the reasons thereof?


 Mr. Azam Nazeer Tarar:
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*Question No. 42 Senator Muhammad Talha Mahmood:

(Notice Received on 11/09/2025 at 10:01 AM) QID: 43620


Will the Minister Incharge of the Prime Minister’s Office be pleased to state:


(a) the main reasons for extraordinary floods of 2025 in the country;


(b) the details of loss caused to lives and property by the said floods with province-wise breakup; and


(c) the details of compensation paid/to be paid to the families/persons affected by those floods?


 Minister Incharge of the Prime Minister’s Office:
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*Question No. 44 Senator Haji Hidayatullah Khan:

(Notice Received on 22/09/2025 at 10:00 AM) QID: 43665


Will the Minister Incharge of the Prime Minister’s Office be pleased to state the details of the damages / losses due to flood

2025 in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa along-with the details of rescue / relief and rehabilitation activities carried out by NDMA in coordination with PDMA?
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 Minister Incharge of the Prime Minister’s Office:
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*Question No. 45 Senator Quratulain Marri:

(Notice Received on 22/09/2025 at 10:26 AM) QID: 43676


Will the Minister for Human Rights be pleased to state the number of children presently under care of Child Protection Institute (CPI), Islamabad who were earlier subjected to child labour indicating also the details of protection and rehabilitation services being provided to them?


 Mr. Azam Nazeer Tarar:
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*Question No. 48 Senator Syed Waqar Mehdi:

(Notice Received on 13/10/2025 at 3:20 PM) QID: 43738


Will the Minister for Water Resources be pleased to state the amount of funds required for completing pending works of the K-IV project indicating also the steps taken or being taken by the Government for timely releasing of funds and cost effective completion of the project?
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 Mr. Muhammad Mueen Wattoo:


*Question No. 49 Senator Syed Waqar Mehdi:

(Notice Received on 13/10/2025 at 3:24 PM) QID: 43739


Will the Minister for Water Resources be pleased to state:


(a) the details of Phase-I of the K-IV project indicating also the date work started, its current status, procurement of materials made so far along with the expected date of its completion;


(b) the steps taken or being taken by the Government to resolve impediments, if any, in the said project; and


(c) whether any contingency plan has been devised by the Government to cop with problem of shortage of water in
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Karachi till the completion of that project, if so, the details thereof?


 Mr. Muhammad Mueen Wattoo:


and sewerage Board vide this Ministry letter dated 27-10-2025 and subsequently reminder dated 03-11-2025 (copies are Annexed). The CEO and Managing Director Karachi Water and Sewerage Board (KW&SB) Government of Sindh, Karachi, were also contacted telephonically however reply from Government of Sindh has not been received as yet.
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Annexure
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*Question No. 50 Senator Syed Waqar Mehdi:

(Notice Received on 14/10/2025 at 11:23 AM) QID: 43746


Will the Minister Incharge of the Prime Minister’s Office be pleased to state the number of PSDP and foreign funded projects visited/inspected by the Prime Minister Inspection Commission during the last three years with province-wise breakup?
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 Minister Incharge of the Prime Minister’s Office:
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        ISLAMABAD,                  SYED HASNAIN HAIDER,

the 6th November, 2025            Secretary.
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